% CITY OF HOUSTON - CITY COUNCIL
Meeting Date: 8/23/2016

- District B, District C, District D, District H, District |, District K
- et S ltem Creation Date: 7/21/2016

PLN - Ordinance for an Advance Funding Agraement with TxDOT for the Bike Share
Expansion Project

Agenda ltem#: 41.

Summary:

NOT AREAL CAPTION

The Planning and Davelopment Department recommends that City Council pass an ordinance authorizing an Advance Funding
Agreement between tha City of Houston and the Texas Depardment of Transportation for the expansion of Houston Bike Share's B-
cycle Program,

In 2015, the Planning and Development Department {(P&D) sponscred an application for $3.7 million in federal funds to
expand Houston's bike share program, known as Houston B-cycle. This expansion would add 71 blke station kiosks, 568
bicycles and 2 transport vehicles to the existing bike share network, which currently utilizes 33 stations. The bike share system becomes
more useful as new stations are added by connecting more neighborhoods to job centers and recreational destinations.

On November 19, 2015, the Texas Transportation Commission passed Minute Order #114417 awarding project funding. The bike share
expansion project was ona of elaven City of Houston projects awarded and will be fundad through the Transportation Altematives
Program under an Advance Funding Agreement (AFA) with the Texas Depariment of Transporiation (TxDOT).

P&D, along with the Strategic Procurement Division and Fleet Management Department, will manage the procurament contracts for the
bike equipment and vehicles. This is a grant reimbursement project and requires a minfmum local match of 20%. City Council approved
Resolution 2016-0026 on August 10, 20186, to authorize local malching funds for the bike share expansion project. Tha altached AFA
with TxDOT is necessary to secure the awarded funding for the project’s initial phase. This phase of the project will add 58 bike stations,
446 bicycles and 2 transport vehicles to the bike share nstwork.

All costs for the project, including the local match, will ba reimbursed by non-City parties. The AFA commiits the City to providing the 20%
requirad local malch, paying for any cost overmuns, meeting all the required environmantal raquirements, and meeting federal and state
laws relating to the management and administration of State and federal funds. As a reimbursement project, the City is required io front
costs before receiving reimbursement from TxDOT. The total cost of the project for both phases is estimated at $4,407,036. The 20%
local match for this project is $880,780. Housion Bike Share (HBS), operator of the program, will pay tha City the 20% local matching
funds and any cost overruns. This amrangement with HES will be contractually obligated via a second amendment to the Bike Share
Agreament which is concurrently on this City Councll agenda for approval under a separata action. Tha Stata Participation cost of $3,134
for the project will be paid by TXDOT. The project estimats in the AFA for this initlal phase is $3,375,576 . A future phase of the project will add
the remaining 13 bike stations and 122 bicycles, and an addendum to this AFA will be necessary at thal tima.

atrick Walsh, P.E.
frector
Planning and Development Department

Amount of Funding:

$3,523,122,00 Local Pass Through {Fund 5030) Federa! Transportation Atemative Program Funds
_$860.780.00 Private (Fund 5040) Houston Bike Share
$4,403,902.00 Total

Contact Information:

Amar Mohite

Division Manager
Phone: B32-393-6564

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type






